

Fair Work

Australia

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Australian Education Union

(E2009/10026)

T. NASSIOS

MELBOURNE, 7 AUGUST 2009

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 7 August 2009 the Queensland Branch of the abovenamed organisation lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

Branch Councillors (34)

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work* (*Registered Organisations*) *Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



Delegate of the General Manager Fair Work Australia

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR988370 >



IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

3 August 2009

Ms Ailsa Carruthers Registered Organisations Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994S Melbourne VIC 3001

Dear Ms Carruthers

I write in reference for the need to conduct an election in the Queensland Branch of the Australian Education Union. The prescribed information is as follows:

Name of office:	Branch Councillors (34)
Reason for election:	Term due to expire – 19 January 2010
Electorate:	Financial members of the AEU (Queensland Branch) as at the close of the roll (Federal Branch Rule 2 (2))
Period of nominations:	To be determined by Branch Returning Officer (Federal Branch Rule 9 (3))
Close of roll of voters:	7 days prior to the opening of nominations (Federal Branch Rule 13 (9A))
Kind of voting system:	Direct

Please approve the above election and advise the Australian Electoral Commission accordingly.

Yours sincerely

Moloney. Graham Molone

Graham Molones Branch Deputy Secretary

Address all correspondence to: **The General Secretary, Queensland Teachers' Union** PO Box 1750, Milton BC Qld 4064 • 21 Graham St, Milton Ph: (07) 3512 9000 • Fax: (07) 3369 0022 ABN 62 408 519 861 Email: qtu@qtu.asn.au • Website: www.qtu.asn.au